SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION

/s/ Manpreet S. Grewal
Manpreet S. Grewal
Vice President, Controller & Chief Accounting Officer

Dated: May 30, 2024





FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

U. S. Steel and Nippon Steel Corporation Announce Receipt of All Non-U.S. Regulatory Approvals

Approvals are Significant Milestones for Completion of the Transaction

PITTSBURGH May 30, 2024 – United States Steel Corporation (NYSE: X) ("U. S. Steel") and Nippon Steel Corporation ("Nippon Steel") (TSE: 5401) announced that they have received all regulatory approvals outside of the United States related to the proposed transaction between U. S. Steel and Nippon Steel. These approvals have been received from the Directorate-General for Competition of the European Commission (pursuant to the EU Merger